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December 15, 1995

Ms. Amy Leach T
Hazardous Materials Program R
Department of Environmental Health e
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 721, 44 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN
LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Leach:

Enclosed is a copy of the Air Sparging Well Installation Report for the
above-referenced Ultramar facility.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this project.
Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR INC.

7o A

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager

Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc wlencl: Mr. Steven Ritchie, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

BEACON

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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3164 Gold Camp Drive

&
D Ita Suite 200
e Rancho Caordova. CA 95870
//A Environmental 916/838-2085
Consuitants, Inc.

FAX: 916/638-8385

December 4, 1995

Mr. Terrence A Fox
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Air Sparging Well Installation Report
Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Delta Project No. D093-936

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Ultramar Inc. to conduct
additional environmental assessment at Beacon Station No. 721 located at 44 Lewelling Boulevard,
San Lorenzo, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). The assessment was conducted to further
assess the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in soil at the site, and
to install three air sparging wells for future remediation activities. This letter report describes the
work which was performed in accordance with Delta’s Work Plan for Air Sparging Well Installation,
dated July 11, 1995, as approved by Alameda County Environmental Health Department. A copy
of the approved permit from Zone 7 Water Agency is included in Enclosure A.

Background

Previous work performed at the site has included the installation of three monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-3) by Applied GeoSystem (AGS) in May 1987. DuPont Environmental Services
(DuPont) installed six additional monitoring wells and one soil boring (MW-4 through MW-9, and
B-1) in December 1988 through September 1989. Quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling
was performed at the site by both AGS and Dupont from May 1987 to December 1990.

In October 1991, RESNA Industries, Inc. (RESNA) installed two off-site monitoring wells (MW-10
and MW-11) and one 6-inch recovery well (RW-1) on-site. RESNA conducted quarterly ground
water monitoring and sampling at the site, prior to February 18, 1992.

In February 1993, Delta installed a soil vapor extraction and ground water treatment system utilizing
a four stage air stripper and catalytic oxidizer. Delta has performed operation and maintenance of
the ground water treatment system at the site since April 1993. Treated ground water is discharged
to the Oro Loma Sanitary District sanitary sewer.

Providing a Competitive Edge




Mzr. Terrence A Fox
Ultramar Inc.
December 4, 1995
Page 2

Soil Borings

On October 10, 1995, a Delta geologist observed Turner Explorations Inc. of Rancho Cordova,
California, advance three soil borings designated as AS-1, AS-2, and AS-3 to total depths of 27 feet
below surface grade (bsg). The locations of the soil borings are shown in Figure 2. The methods
used to drill and sample the soil borings are described in Enclosure B.

Soil samples were collected from borings AS-1 through AS-3 at 5-foot intervals. Each sample was
logged using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and field screened for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbon vapors using a photoionization detector. The soil boring logs utilizing the
USCS descriptions and other pertinent information are included in Enclosure C.

Soil Sample Analvtical Results

The soil samples from each boring AS-1 through AS-3 collected at 10, 15, and 20 feet bsg were
submitted to Western Environmental Science and Technology laboratory (West) in Davis, California,
for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020,
and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified.

Laboratory analytical results indicate that soil samples submitted from soil boring AS-1 did not
contain detectable concentrations of any analytes. Samples collected from AS-2 and AS-3 at 15 feet
and 20 feet bsg contained BTEX and TPH as gasoline constituents. Detectable concentrations of
benzene ranged from 0.47 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 2.6 mg/kg, and TPH as gasoline
ranged in detectable concentrations from 5.3 mg/kg to 570 mg/kg. Soil sample analytical resuits are
summarized in Table 1 and a copy of the certified laboratory report with chain of custody
documentation is included in Enclosure D.

Air Sparging Well Installation

Each soil boring was completed as an air sparging well and advanced to a total depth of 27 feet bsg.
The air sparging wells were constructed of 1-inch diameter flush threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing
connected to a 2-inch diameter sparge point. The sparge points are constructed of a 20 micron
porous surface extending from 27 to 24.5 feet bsg. The annular space was filled with No. 3 Lonestar
sand (filter-pack) extending 1-foot above the micro pore surface interval, and was overlain with a 1-
foot bentonite seal. The remaining annulus was filled with a neat cement containing approximately
S percent bentonite. Well construction details are included in Enclosure E.

Scil Stockpile

Following drilling, four soil samples were collected from the drill cuttings generated and were
submitted to the analyzing laboratory for compositing and chemical analyses of BTEX, TPH as
gasoline and total lead by Atomic Absorption. Stockpiled drill cuttings were placed on plastic
sheeting, and stored on-site pending chemical analysis for disposal. Stockpile soil samples were
collected using the methods described in Enclosure B.



Mr. Terrence A Fox
Ultramar Inc.
December 4, 1995
Page 3

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in the accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices
at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

We recommend that you forward copies of this report to:

Ms. Amy Leech Mr. Steven Ritchie

Alameda County Environmental California Regional Water Quality Control
Health Department Board, Region 2

470 27th Street, Room 322 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612 Qakland, California 94612

If you have any questions regarding this letter report, please contact Todd Galati at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

i plt—

I. William Speth
Staff Scientist

—

il
e F o

Todd M. Galati
Project Manager

i, ; Q% . ERIC JAMES

HOLM

Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

JWS (LRP724.TA)
Enclosure




TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth Ethyl- Total TPH" as
Sample 1D Date {ft Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
AS-1-10 10/10/95 10.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 <1.0
AS-1-15 16/10/95 15.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0
AS-1-20 10/10/95 20.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <1.0
AS-2-10 10/10/95 10.0 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <1.0
AS-2-15 10/10/95 15.0 1.2 12 14 81 570
AS-2-20 10/10/95 20.0 2.6 3.5 0.40 2.6 21
AS-3-10 10/10/95 10.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0
AS-3-15 10/10/95 15.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.023 5.3°
AS-3-20 10/10/95 20.0 0.47 0.38 0,74 4.5 26

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
* Product is not typical gasoline.

LRP724.TA
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 945388 VOICE (510) 484-2600

FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APSLICANT TO COMPLETE]

[FCR OFFiCE UsE]

LOCATICN OF PROJECT g, vy Shabiocy aie 1ol : PERMIT NUMBESR 95555
el aellim, Boclage wrd N berenrio | Co LOCATION NUMBER
CLIENT

Name lheaomec VYo _
Address S 2% weost Thiel oF. Voics

PESMIT CONDITICNS

Ciy W B Jp__ 33430 Circled Permit Requiremeants Apply
APPLICANT :
Name Déjf\fb. ﬁ;.n.\){r.m[\‘\h\&z& (‘u\-\‘\ “‘L«f\\-'\ Tao @ENERAL
Tiem et Pooomg Opwz P8R (Ctg) {p 36-0 384 1 A permit applicaton should be submitted so as o arive at the
Address & ve 20c | Vice ( G (o 30— 2687 Zane 7 office five days prior 1o proposed starting date.
City Renchi Uaedign Tp  S3iFe 2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after campietion of permitted
' wark the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
TYPE OF PRCJECT Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or crilling logs
Weil Construction Gegrachnical Investigatcn and location sketch for gectechnical projacts.
Cathodic Protection CGeneral 3. Permit is vaid if project not tegun within 80 days of approval
Water Supply - Contamination - date.
Monitoring —' Well Destruction - ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1Lt e NRarnd = - 1. Mirimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE piaced by remie.
Domestic Indusaial Cther 2. Minimum seal depth is S0 feet for municipal ang industrial wells
Municipal - Irrigation - or 20 feet for domestic and irfgation walls uniess a lesser
T - depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHCD: monitaring weils is the maximum depth practicabie or 20 feet.
Mud Rotary Air Rorary Auger C. GEOTECHNICAL. Bacxtill bore hoie with compacted cutings or
Cabla Cther heavy bertonite and upger wa feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. [_ 57, - QG,Q _’?(; G shiail be used in place of compacted cuttings.
! D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete ptaced by
WELL PROJECTS (i) Hikurs lrgunntl wemie.
Oril Hote Diameter 3 in. Maximum £, WELL DESTAUCTION. See attached.
Casing Diarmeter 2 in Depth 33“ #.
Surface Seal Depth 71,5 f. Number S
GECTECHNICAL PROQJECTS
Mumber of Borings Maximum
Hote Ciameter T i Degth ft.

STIMATED STARTING DATE 1 M\ 3o o s
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE tuihi-s & fL e Shesbcios

m

Approved

%W %‘M Date 29 Aug_ 95

| hereby agree to comoly with all requirernents of this germit and Alameda
County Crainance No. 73-88.

APPLICANT'S f”q L
SIGNATURE ,/ ’_ﬁ—-"‘" Date t./EZ/‘;"ﬁ

/ Wyma‘n Ho nﬁy
1

91892



ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

3397 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 BILEASANTCN. CALIFCRNIA 94538-3127 4 PHONE (510) 284-2600 Fax (510) $62.3914

29 August 1995
A 2

Delta Environmental
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordeova, CA 55670

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 95555 for a monitoring well
constructicn project at 44 Lewelling Boulevard in San Lorenzo for
Ultramar.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well
construction report be submitted after completion of the work.
The report should include drilling and completion lecgs, location
sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of your
completion report. We will forward your submittal to the
California Department of Water Rescurces.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension
235 or me at extension 233.

Very truly yours,
Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer III

WH:ab
Enc.



ENCLOSURE B

Methods, Analytical Procedures,
and Quality Assurance Plan



1.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.1 Soil Sampling and Contamination Reduction
Soil borings and soil sampling was performed under the direction of a Delta geologist. The soil borings
were advanced using a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig. To reduce the chances of
cross-contamination, all downhoie drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to drilling. To reduce
cross-contamination between samples, the split-barrel sampler was washed in a soap solution and

double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Soil sampling was conducted in accordance with ASTM 1586-84. Using this procedure, a 2-inch
inside-diameter California-type sampler lined with three 6-inch long brass sample tubes is driven into the
soil by a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches. After an initial set of 6 inches, the number of blows
required to drive the sampler an additional 12 inches is known as penetration resistance or the "N" value.

The N value is used as an empirical measure of the relative density of cohesionless soils and the

consistency of cohesive soils.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample was sealed in a ziplock bag for later screening with a
photoionization detector. Another portion of the soil sample was used for classification and description.
The soil sample collected in the leading brass tube within the California-type sampler was labeled, sealed,

and stored at approximately 4°C pending sample selection and transport to the laboratory for chemical
analysis.

1.2 Seil Classification

As the samples were obtained in the field, they were classified by the geologist in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System. Representative portions of the samples were retained for further
examination and for verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings indicating the depth and
identification of the various strata, the N value, and pertinent information regarding the method of
maintaining and advancing the boreholes were made.

1. il Sampl ing/hNu P le Photoionization Detector Method

After the soil samples contained in ziplock bags were brought to ambient temperature, the headspace
vapors within the bags were screened with a organic vapor meter equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp. The
corner of the sample bag was opened and the detector probe immediately placed within the headspace.
The highest observed reading was recorded.

LRP724.TA
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1.4_Soil Pile Sampling

Four soil samples were collected from the drill cuttings generated at the site. Each set of four sampies
were composited in the laboratory prior to analyses. Soil samples were collected in 2-inch diameter brass
tubes, which were sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps. The samples were labeled and stored in an
ice chest cooled to approximately 4° C for transport to the laboratory.

2.0 ANALYTICAL PROCFDURES
Selected soil samples submitted to the laboratory were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes using EPA Method 8020 and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Method
8015 Modified. Stockpile soil samples were additionally analyzed for total lead by Atomic Absorption.

3.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
This section describes the field and analytical procedures which were followed throughout the assessment.

32 neral Sampie Collection and Handling Procedur

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample was collected
in a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no
longer than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling
of soil samples used on this project can be found in Section 1.0 (Methods).

3.2 Sample Identification gnd Chain-of: dy Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its uitimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for
analysis had a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and
a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample,
field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent
feld observations, was recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. Samples were analyzed by
a California-certified laboratory.

LRPT24. T4
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A chain-of-custody form was used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival
at the laboratory. When the samples were shipped, the person in custody of them relinquished the
samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the
laboratory verified sample integrity and confirmed that it was collected in the proper container, preserved
correctly, and that there was an adequate volume for analysis. If these conditions were mex, the sample
was assigned a unique log number for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number
was recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the
laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client’s name, and other relevant

information was also recorded.
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* Beacon' Station No. 721
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San Lorenzo, CA
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D093.936

AS-1

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

Tumer Explomtions

&" HSA

Mari Nelson
B-59

1:55 p.m. 10/10/95

2:47 p.m. 10/10/95

Landowner:

Ultramar Inc.

Will Speth

CcAM

AS-1-25

5 235.
7 26
17

16

SANDY CLAY; fine grained sand; light brown—|
with oxide mottling, low piasticity, wet, very
oiff (CL)
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AS-2

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Tewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

Turner Explomtions

8" HsA

Mark Melson

B-59

9:00 a.m. 10/10/9%

10:15 am. 10/10/95

Landowner:

Will Speth
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grained sand; medium brown, low plasticity,
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medium stiff (ML)
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Beacon Station No. 721
44 T ewelling Boulevard Turner Explorations 3" HSA
San Lorenzo, CA Mark Nelson

B-59

9:00 a.m. 10/10/95 10:15 a.m. 10/10/95

Landowner:  Ultramar Inc.
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27 ft.

D093.936 AS.3
Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard Turner Exploretions 8" HSA
San Lorenzo, CA Mark Nelson
B-59
12:00 p.m. 10/10/95 1:15 p.m. 10/10/95
Landowner: Ultramar Inc.
Will Speth
0 - 8" ASPHALT —_
) T
2 1 —
3 T I
4 T =4
caM| as35| 3 | 5.065 18 5§ T SANDY SILT WITH FINES; fine grained  ——
3 —~ sand; medium brown, low plasticity, dry, soft -
4 6 - o) 1
7 1 T
g -
9 I 1
- POORLY GRADED SAND; fine grained sand; -
caM| as-3-10] 1 10.0- 18 10— tight brown, no plasticity, dry, loose sand (SP) —f—
2 11.5 4 4
3 11 ] sANDY SILT WITH TRACE FINES; fine = ~——
- gmained sand; medium brown, low plasticity, -+
12 - soft, moist (SM/ML) 1
13 1. 1
14 I a1
CAM| AS-3-15] 4 15.0- 18 15 . POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL; —|— First water
4 16.5 - fine to coarse grained sand; gravel subangular -
5 16 —f— to subrounded 5 mm to 20 mm; loose sand;  ———
17 - medium brown, wet (SW) 4
4 CLAY SILT WITH SAND; finc grained sand; -~
18 4+ greenish gray, medium plasticity, soft, wet e
4 ML) 4
19 - i
cAM| As320{ 3 200- | ong | 20 T SILTY SAND WITH TRACE GRAVEL;  —|- No
6 21.5 —~ medium to fine grained; gravel subrounded - recovery.
11 21 1. s mm, greenish gray, low plasticity, stff, wet —— Resample
-+ (5M) - with sand
22 —— U catch
23 L 0
10710795
// Envu-anmental
Cansuitants, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Rev. Oclober 11, 1Y
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Befxcon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

Tumer Explorations 3" HsA

Mark Neison !
B-59 ‘3
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Landowner: Ultramar Inc.

Will Speth
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SILTY SAND WITH TRACE GRAVEL;
medium to fine grained; gravel subrounded

5 mm, greenish gray, low plasticity, stiff, wet
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Total depth 27 ft.
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ENCLOSURE D

Soil Sample Analytical Results



QOctober 17, 1995
Sample Log 13112

Todd Galati I
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. FLUREA
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject: Analytical Results for 9 Soil Samples
Identifiad as: Beacon 721 (Proj. # DO93-936)
Received: 10/11/95

Dear Mr. Galati:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 17, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.
Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline™ (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\/’Mi h ]

Jdel Kiff
Yenior Chemist

;

v
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Sample: AS-1-10

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DO93-936)
Sampled : 10/18/95

Sample Log 13112

13112-02

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch 6159R
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/kaq Value ag/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <,00%50
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0} <1.0
Surrogate Recovery g2 %
2
g - % % ?‘g} EE% time in secondsé
38
MO
-
o™
3g
g4 k
Mr—
e
(7] — ca >
2 i
_
g-.
.G
5 2
o
E +
= f
115}
28
= 1[
- \_M_Fw_.u__ﬁ_J___Nkhﬂdw,_L_whﬂ_vuw—--~-~

Date Analyzed: 10-13-98
Calumn : D.45mm 10 % 7Sm OBURN <Jaul Scientific?

; 4
Jdel «itf
Sgnjor Chemis:

7
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sample Log 13112

13112-03
Sample: AS-1-15

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 10/10/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6159%9R
Matrix : Soll

Measured
Parameter (MRL) naska Value =gskg
Benzene (.0050) <.005%0
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
surrogate Recovery g2 %

9 5 = et B time in secondsz
i [[=]} R B M =

46

fFhoto Ionization
EPRA 8020-802 -

S

3 v o 4 wo ¥
c - e = cz C
1 = 4 - T
o A 3 M= =
2 g B E
= az &
Y
Zo
1 -
i
;
<
5 2|
a @ |
N - |
3@
=
v ®
a7z
=2
-z
\ ‘1 :
PN N ' e e e ——————
— — e e 3
< o k N
£ — c ; 11
3 (L
ey Y
Date Analyzeds 10-13-35 ,;ée Kitf
Column @ O.48mm 1D X FSm DBURY ¢J3W Scientific? denjer Chemist
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Sample Log 13112

13112-04
Sample: AS-1-20

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 10/10/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6159%R
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ag/kg Value sg/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.Q050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrcgate Recovery 80 %

) 'S 9 P @ - . L
co. P b -4 & Bo B time 1n seconds-,
o 5 B o o fur B E
~
73 2
N'D -
-

c
58
=]
a®
-
3%
Ew
o
1
| \ -

¥ - o ; e

C e @ ce C

P53 - §EE

c w —_ e

1 = Ae =

o - F- 1

s
£a
W
N
14
i 1
3 2
= =
P n
H —
-
z
G0
== |
1D |
R-] i
ol
- . o . -
. : \\ s
Ly
3 LU
N \
Jate Analyzed: 10-13-35 Joell Kiff

1,

Column @ 0.4Bmm ID X 7Bm DBURY (J%L Screntific S-*Ijr‘ Chemist
i



Sample: AS-2-

Frem

10

Beacon 721 (Proj.

# D0O93-936}

Sample Log 13112

12112-07

Sampled 10/16/95
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch 6139R
Matrix Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL)} na/kq Value ng/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.005%0
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050Q) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 80 %
g - % % é % EE time in seconds
s 2]
a” 8
zo< R -+
'3 =] PEd
s = 2L
EXS
Ld
3 2
= ’a o
=] -
Tim
2
i~ . 1\ et L'—

Date nnalyzed: 10-i3-38
Column : D.45mm [0 X 7Sm DBURX <J2M

Seriantific)

Nt G

]
Joel\ Kiff l
Senibr Chemisz
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Sample Log 13112

13112-08
Sample: AS-2-15

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DC93-936)

Sampled : 10/10/95

Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch : 6159V
Matrix : Seoil

Measured
Parameter (.MRL ) ng/ky . Value g /kg
Benzene (.50) 1.2
Toluene (.350) 12
Ethylkenzene {.50) 14
Total Xylenes (.50) 81
TPH as Gascgline (100) 570
Surrogate Recovery 84 %

c NS = K B2ls time in saconds
5 ©w W L. B o -
-
=]
M2
=
S
—
o®
E§ >
q ]
] -
LAt
bl N,
z o 4 prR
R Fra T4 b
¥oa z 833
2 3 B
@ 2= 35
Y
2o
» p M
3 ; 3
3
m f |
N >
S0 =
—t s !
2 i 3
P \ i i
A lp !
C2 "! i ‘[
aL LTI
- .«\..-m.;g o ""l"\l ""'i'n-—- 'nll' "-_r K
e
- Lu(éu,
0
Date Analyzed: 10-18-95 :I_E\e Kitf
Column @ Q.48mm 0 X 75m DBURX <J3L Scismtific) Fardor Chemiszt

i
[
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Sample Log 13112

13112-Q9
Sample: AS-2-20

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D0O93-936)

Sampled : 10/10/95

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6159V
Matrix : Scoil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) uwg/ke vValue mesxg
Benzene (.050) 2.6
Toluene {-050) 3.5
Ethylbenzens (.050) .40
Total Xylenes (.050) 2.8

TPH as Gasoline (10) 21
Surrogate Recovery 83 %

time in seconds

B21%
571
£53
701
;63

77
808

fhoto Ionization
EPA 8020-802 .

?
\ 0
"
I B
Py 5~ LI
= [17] —_ ca >
3 3 ol
@ ot o
s
Eo
&
- w0
I 3
73 ~
c
2
a
z
e 3|
43 ! ! 3 |
I3 l i i
A |
1
' Al' | b
N «q_....\_r\_._..; ek S ,"“—-.II _._jl] \-\-JL;‘U“_J!LW . -
= “ PN
'-% B fLu [L{A j
: V!
Date Analyzea: (0-16-95 Joal Kitft

Calume @ 0.4Smm 1D X 7Sm OBURM (AW Scienmtific) ?eﬂior Chemist

L/
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Sample Log 13112

13112-12
Sample: AS-3-10

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 10/10/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6159R
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/xq Value ng/kg
Benzene (.00350) <,00350
Toluene (.0050Q0) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.00850
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 81 %

498

45 M

vime im seconds

S08
Be2
642
;59

1
801

|
]

Photo lonization
EPi 8020-502 .

1.8,

Benzene
Swr,
Tolyene
XQfene
D-Hylene

Nil

Ethyibenzene
P H-

45wk}

Flame Ionization

Hod 8018

e _ sk

S .

: _V;w bt

Date Analyzed: 10-13-35 Tdel kit
Columm ¢+ O.45mm ID ¥ 75m DEURY <Jal Scientific? Iaglar Chemist

\
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sample Log 13112

13112-13
Sample: AS-3-15
From Beacon 721 (Pred. 4 DO93-936)
Sampled : 10/10/95
Dilution 1:1 QC Batch 6159V
Matrix Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/xa value =g/ke
Benzene (.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0030) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) .023
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 5.3 *
surrogate Recovery 31 %
%+ Product is not typical gasoline.
c bl o8 IR time in seconds
s @ 9 e~ @
- M
K
-
oCI‘.)
jgé \4 f%l\l
=%
AT
l‘l_,\_,,u \,Mﬁm RO
——
g - R Y §
2 I oS RE=
.—_-_':O
Za
[E7)
] 5
- © ~
g
E \ I?\ x 2 \
Se | 2
f’_’a i J ‘ N IJ ”
Eg 1 | ] | | A
L W
L ___;"'.._‘_J ! INI 'u[ s

Surr.

Nate Analyzed: 10-17-28
Colum @ O.45mem 10 ¥ T5m DBURY (J2u Screntificy

Q. ¢
b))

Joell Kitf }
Samipr Chemist

H
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Sample Log 13112

13112~-14
Sample: AS-3-20

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DQ93-936)

Sampled : 10/10/95

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6159V
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {MRL) =qsxg Value agrey
Benzene {.050) .47
Toluene (.050) .38
Ethylbenzene (.050) .74
Total Xylenes (.050) 4.5

TPH as Gasoline (10} 26
Surrcgats Recovery 83 3

s = 8z o 11 time in seconds
9 g v R N D

Photo lonization
EPA 6020.,80% .

(i_ﬁ
¢

.

| =
———
o

————

I

Elvpylbenzens
B?qul Ene e

L) * L] . o
= . w
6 8 3
B ooa 2 E
@ 3 =
@ [ &
2 3
- ) ~
3
]
N :
P 3
-3 [~
13 1' @ |
- ] ! i
e HI\ ! i) |
= | I! [ ll f! l\ | i
P .I“II ‘1 Wi o B SO A I
] " —, Al v wW ] LN B ' el WAL PN -
K 5 \
i = AYTRD, /bvi /E
Bate Amalyzes: L0-16-35 Joall Kité

Columm : Q.48mm (0 X 7Sm DBURX <J&W Scientificy Sembr Chemist
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%- ultramar Inc. BEACS:N
: CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Uitramar
Beacon Stalion No. Sampler (Print Name) Date Form No. -
EN Al ANALYSES | | loJufas | of &
a \\ \N \ T S\LLH'\ ]
Project No. Sampler (Slgnalure)
i / Wz&/ /- gl Aonded
Doy 2k ) 3 k.
Proleci\Locauon ¥ Affilfation Sz g TAT
Lief |ewel \in B 218 2
Pﬁl | A DL\L\ fnd\‘mr\ M 1A| /()nbj//mj"b - EE 19 %
nirlr| 13 :
Sample No/Identilication Date Time LabNo. |m@i=i=| [* g REMARKS
As-1-5 lofi0 /‘l:f 100 X _
As-ilo_ i\ 405 X|% Sod
\ e 5!
| As- (-5 Lo X P Vi
A
Ab-l-20 1949 ollla _ _ d
TR
Ao t-25 [ e X
A5-2-8 0ile5] X B
[Ao:2-10 Y oIS * \ ) _
AS-2-15 wohofgs 1093 L TR A _
Relinquished by: (Signatpre/ ffiliation) Date | Time | Receive ' ignAlufeadtiliatiogl” Dale | Time
z}z; shisgoro, /[ ad Lohd# 3
S gn f.--: Dale | Time HeWﬁ}éi tyi n) ./ Date | Time
N W) s I
| YouBR( XY S —
Re Date | Time | Received by: (Slgnalu[ear 1) y Time
T [ L ﬁ : ///ﬁr//jm
nepOI‘l To: Bill to: ULTF Af\ﬂfﬁﬂ-l Ic. & T T T o B
\ T"d‘l G‘“\ onks 525 Wesl Third Streel
Db fadron reanbd ““‘N " Hanford, CA 91230
2,4 Gdd CL‘MP P Sole 2o Allention: __ Lol S
w »@MS
PINK: Originalor Copy 32 oo 4180

~ TWHITE. Return to Client with Reporl

YELLOW: Laboratory Gopy



M Ultramar Inc. BEACS
: CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
LUnramar
@acon Station No. Sampler {Print Name) /Date Form Ng._
ANALYSES ol fas Z of
—'}9\\ &r\ \AL\\\'uw\ 50&“4
Project No. Sampler (Signalure) ! 0
Deo-92L Z}Mj el 5 gl S
[
Project Lo(‘:alion Alﬂlialion / 1:_;_) = g _T,'A 'r_
3 \ \ aly o
] Jowe ihey 1 vl Dq,“;,\ frudvoq mm’}i-.f é)n.’n/ Lw{'\ » ] s E_;
ilric] 3 .
Sample No /Identification Dale Time Lab No. o é = e 2 REMARKS
As-2-710 liolas 09136 |
As5-2-25 1 o930 X —
As-H -5 \l {700 _ X
As-3-10 \Lo% < (x| |
Ad- > |5 L zi2 o ol I - o
AH- > 20 4 12?7 < (X -
¢ X
AS-3-25 lliofgs _ | 1235 /7 .
Relinquished by: (Sjgnalure/Affijiation) Date | Time ASidna ilidti Date | Time
/}7%//7 %ﬁég /ﬂ”’ 7 Lolnfe 0740 A : {ZZ// L %
I?’elih wishgd by g;nat / Atlig)ibn Date | Time | Hecéived) *V aftire Toalé | Time
B A0 T
P Y W A Y 77
ed by: (Signature/Miilidlion)\/ Date [ Time | Received by: (Signaturglilfa [{)ﬂé Time
"] - fi

Report To:

WA Goled G DeltF S0 200
Rarde (& e 95670

Tocld G’MZ‘/," DJL,\ iv\a-‘rumvw\}ul ﬂonﬁj//é P/S

ULTRAMARING.

525 Wes! Third Sireet
Hanlord, CA 93230
Altention: ‘ i-'rw—ﬂ),,{/
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YELLOW: Laboralory Copy PINK: Originator Copy
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Delta No.

INSTALLATION OF AIR SPARGING MONITORING WELL

Beacon Station No. 721 .

44 Lewelling Boulevard

San

Lorenzo, California

D093-936

o —PROTECT IVE CASING

NN
// X
AN

NN
\

LOCK ING WATERT IGHT CAP

A

FLUSH GRADE WELL CONSTRUCTION
DIAMETER AND MATERIAL
TOTAL LENGTH

/

THICKNESS & TYPE QF SEAL

NN
AN\

TTT1.1

51 AMETER, MATERIAL, & JO!NT TYPE OF RISER PIPE

TYPE OF BACKF!LL ARQUND RI!SER

THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL

0| STANCE OF FILTER SAND ABOVE TOP OF SCREEN

TYPE OF FILTER AROQUND SCREEM

MON L TOR I NG WELL MATER!AL

SCREEN GAUGE OR SIZE OF OPENINGS (SLOT SIZE)

LCITLITIT1

L

DYAMETER ANC LENGTH OF SCREEM

OEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF MONITORING WELL

SB

OEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF FILTER SAND

THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL

O1AMETER OF BOREHOLE

137313

DE—
L1 = 0.5

L2 = 24.0

L3 = 2.5

L4 = 27.0
Installation Completed
Date: 10/10/95

Time: 10:15 a.m.

Monitoring Well No.

Elevations:

Top of Riser:

Ground Level:

12-inch stesl

12 inches

12 inches concrate

1-inch Schedule 40 flush threaded

Cament grout with 5% bentonita

1 foot baatonite

1 foot

No. 3 Lonestar

Schedule 40 PVC

20 microns

2 inches x 2.5 feet

27 faet

27 faat

NA

8 inches

AS-2



ENCLOSURE E

Well Construction Details
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INSTALLATION OF AIR SPARGING MONITORING WELL

L ] 13
froject Beacon Station No. 721 Monitoring Well No. AS-1
44 | ewelling Boulevard Elevations:
San Lorenzo, California Top of Riser;
Delta No. D093-936 Ground Level:
o~ PROTECTIVE CASING
HYZ 7
/ G+ //. S LOCKING WATERT IGHT CAP
/ r4 Z FLUSH GRADE WELL CONSTRUCT ION
/ e / DIAMETER AND MATERIAL  12-inch stesi
/ 7 ' TOTAL LENGTH 12 inches
% //"_‘“‘—_ THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL 12 inches caoncrate
(%3
“—DIAMETER, MATERIAL, & JOINT TYPE OF AISER PIPE 1-inch Scheduts 40 fush threaded
TYPE OF BACKFILL AROUND RISER Cement grout with 5% bentonita
& 7- 7—
/ /: THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL o000
4l 4
X Il TDISTANCE CF FILTER SAND ABQVE TOP QF SCREEN
 EE— n 1 foot
o TYPE OF FILTER ARQUND SCREEN Mo. 3 Lonastar
n MONI|TORING WELL MATERIAL  gcheduls 40 PVC
13
al SCREEN GAUGE OR SIZE OF OPENINGS CSLOT SiZE) 20 microns
[T DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 2 inches x 2.5 faat
Vo OEPTH TQ THE BOTTOM OF MONITORI NG WELL 27 feet
/ - QEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF FILTER SAND 27 feet
//—4 THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL MNA
1
= - DIAMETER OF S0REHOLE 8 inches
L1 = 0.5 FT
L2 = 24.0 FT
L3 = 2.5 FT
L4 = 27.0 FT
Installation Completed
Date: 10/10/95
Time: 2:47 p.m.




INSTALLATION OF AIR SPARGING MONITORING WELL

- v
* “*Project Beacon Station No. 721 Monitoring Well Na. AS-2
44 | ewelling Boulevard Elevations:
San Lorenzo, California Top of Riser:
Delta No. D093-936 Ground Level:
/'_'""“‘_PROTECTIVE CASING
RN A
3 O
i / N
T Gy // = LOCK ING WATERT IGHT CAP
/ FLUSH GRADE WELL CONSTRUCTION
DIAMETER AND MATERIAL 12-inch staal
ot I e NS
/ ’d / TOTAL LENGTH 12 inches
f-——————
/ THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL 12 inches concrete
L2
=D AMETER, MATERIAL, & JOINT TYPE OF RISER PIPE 1-inch Schedule 40 flush threaded
TYPE OF BACKFiLL ARDUND R!SER Cement grout with 5% bentonite
L 7— 7—
_/Z é*—' THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL 1 foot bentonite
Jh | | —DISTANCE OF FILTER SAND ABOVE TOP OF SCREEN 1 fgot
] u
N TYPE OF FILTER ARDUND SCAEEN  No. 3 Lonestar
T MONITOR ING WELL MATERIAL  gchedule 40 PVC
1.3
| SCREEN GAUGE OR SIZE OF QRENINGS (SLOT SIZE) 20 microns
:': DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 2 inches x 2.5 feat
] DEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF MONITORING WELL 27 fest
- DEPTH TQ THE BOTTOM OF FILTER SAND 27 fent
~at THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL NA
]
e - DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE 8 inches
L1 = 0.5 FT
L2 = 24.0 FT
L3 = 2.5 FT
L4 = 27.0 FT
Installation Completed
Date: 10/10/8b
Time: 10:15 a.m,



INSTALLATION OF AIR SPARGING MONITORING WELL

.. - *
,Project ' Beacon Station No. 721 Monitoring Well No. AS-3
44 Lewelling Boulevard Elevations:
San Lorenzo, California Top of Riser:
Delta No. D093-936 Ground Level:
4 "PROTECTIVE CASING e
7 .
'}F_‘ G // N LOCKING WATERTIGHT CAP
/ e FLUSH GRADE WELL CONSTRUCTICN
/ / DIAMETER AND MATERIAL  12-inch steei
/ \
f— 7/ TOTAL LENGTH 12 inches
. % /"‘—'—-———' THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL 12 inches concrete
L2

| AMETER |
P ETEZR, MATERIAL. & JOINT TYPE OF RISER PIPE 1-inch Schedule 40 flush threaded

TYPE OF BACKFILL AROUND RISER
Cament grout with 5% bentonite

- THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL 1 foot bentonite

NN
NN

oy

*—DISTANCE OF FiLTER SAND ABOVE TOP OF SCREEN 1 fgot

TYPE OF FILTEA AAQUND SCREEN  Ngo. 3 Lonestar

[TTT1

MONITORING WELL MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC
L3

—SCREEN GAUGE OR 3IZE OF OPENINGS CSLOT SIZE) 20 microns

]

|

DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 2 inches x 2.5 fest

JTTITTIT

i

DEPTH TO THE BCTTOM OF MONITORING WELL 27 feet

b

DERPTH TQ THE BOTTOM QOF FILTER SAND 27 fest

THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL NA

<
N

-

. DIAMETER OF HOREHOLE 8 inches

r
'}

L1 = 0.5 FT
L2 = 24.0 FT
L3 = 2.5 FT
L4 = 27.0 FT

Instailation Completed
Date: 10/10/95

Time: 1:15 p.m. %

IE



